WILLISTOWN TOWNSHIP
CHESTER COUNTY, PA

RESOLUTION 13 OF 2014

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE ODINARY AND CUSTOMARY FEES CHARGED BY
THE TOWNSHIP’S ENGINEER(S), CONSULTANT(S), AND SOLICITOR

WHEREAS, by virtue of the provisions of Act 170 of 1988 and the amendments to the
Municipalities Planning Code (“MPC”), the Township may enact a Resolution or Ordinance setting
forth the ordinary and customary fees charged by the Township’s Engineer(s), Consultant(s), and
Solicitor.

WHEREAS, the Township is permitted by virtue of Section 32 of Act 170 of 1988 (amending 503
of the MPC) and Section 389 of Act 170 of 1988 (amending 510 of the MPC) to prescribe that a
subdivision and land development applicant pay the reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by
the Township for plan review(s) and inspection of improvements if such a Resolution or Ordinance is
in effect.

WHEREAS, the Township’s General Engineer, Traffic Consultant, Engineer for Plan
Examiner/Building Inspector, Planning Consultant, Historical Commission Consultant, Township
Planner, and Solicitor have advised the Township of the fees to be charged the Township for the
rendering of such services.

AND NOW, it is hereby RESOLVED THIS 14th DAY OF Iuly, 2014, that the Board of Supervisors
finds that the fees quoted by the Township’s Wastewater Engineer — Carroll Engineering, the
Township’s Professional Planning Services— Gaadt Perspectives, the Township’s Zoning Hearing
Board Solicitor — Gawthrop Greenwood PC, the Township’s Traffic Engineer — Heinrich & Klein
Associates, Inc., the Township’s Planning Engineer/Building Inspector — Keystone Municipal
Services, the Township’s Solicitor — Lamb McErlane PC and the Township’s Engineer — Yerkes
Associates are reasonable and commensurate with similar services provided in the community, and
are hereby set forth as follows:

CARROLL ENGINEERING
Principal $140.00/hour
Department Manager $135.00/hour
Professional V $130.00/hour
Professional IV $125.00/hour
Professional IIT $115.00/hour
Professional II $110.00/hour

Professional 1 $101.00/hour



Engineer IT

Engineer 1

Project Manager II
Project Manager I
Programmer I1I
Programmer IT
Programmer I

GIS Analyst IT

GIS Analyst
Technician I1T
Technician IT
Technician I

Party Chief TTI

Party Chief 11

Party Chief1
Instrument Person
Administrator

Systems Coordinator
Supervisor

Field Representative II1
Field Representative IL
Field Representative I
Administrative Assistant
Clerical

Clerk

GAADT PERSPECTIVES

Planner

GAWTHROP GREENWOOD, PC

Partners & Associates
Paralegals

$95.00/hour
$85.00/hour
$110.00/hour
$101.00/hour
$130.00/hour
$108.00/hour
$98.00/hour
$93.00/hour
$85.00/hour
$85.00/hour
$72.00/hour
$65.00/hour
$92.00/hour
$82.00/hour
$72.00/hour
$57.00/hour
$135.00/hour
$118.00/hour
$111.00/hour
$85.00/hour
$72.00/hour
$65.00/hour
$80.00/hour
$62.00/hour
$42.00/hour

$100.00/hour

$200.00/hour
$100.00/hour

HEINRICH & KLEIN ASSOQCIATES, INC,

Technical Staff/Drafting
Principal

KEYSTONE MUNICIPAL SERVICES

Inspector/Engineer

$40.00/hour
$110.00/hour

$60.00/hour



LAMB MCERLANE PC

Partners & Associates $200.00/hour
Paralegals $120.00/hour
YERKES ASSOCIATES

Principal $170.00/hour

Municipal Inspector $75.50/hour

Municipal Engineer or Group Manager $115.75/hour
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Attest:
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David R. Burman, Secretary




