### WILLISTOWN TOWNSHIP CHESTER COUNTY, PA

#### **RESOLUTION 13 OF 2014**

# A RESOLUTION SETTING THE ODINARY AND CUSTOMARY FEES CHARGED BY THE TOWNSHIP'S ENGINEER(S), CONSULTANT(S), AND SOLICITOR

WHEREAS, by virtue of the provisions of Act 170 of 1988 and the amendments to the Municipalities Planning Code ("MPC"), the Township may enact a Resolution or Ordinance setting forth the ordinary and customary fees charged by the Township's Engineer(s), Consultant(s), and Solicitor.

WHEREAS, the Township is permitted by virtue of Section 32 of Act 170 of 1988 (amending 503 of the MPC) and Section 389 of Act 170 of 1988 (amending 510 of the MPC) to prescribe that a subdivision and land development applicant pay the reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by the Township for plan review(s) and inspection of improvements if such a Resolution or Ordinance is in effect.

WHEREAS, the Township's General Engineer, Traffic Consultant, Engineer for Plan Examiner/Building Inspector, Planning Consultant, Historical Commission Consultant, Township Planner, and Solicitor have advised the Township of the fees to be charged the Township for the rendering of such services.

AND NOW, it is hereby RESOLVED THIS 14th DAY OF July, 2014, that the Board of Supervisors finds that the fees quoted by the Township's Wastewater Engineer – Carroll Engineering, the Township's Professional Planning Services—Gaadt Perspectives, the Township's Zoning Hearing Board Solicitor – Gawthrop Greenwood PC, the Township's Traffic Engineer – Heinrich & Klein Associates, Inc., the Township's Planning Engineer/Building Inspector – Keystone Municipal Services, the Township's Solicitor – Lamb McErlane PC and the Township's Engineer – Yerkes Associates are reasonable and commensurate with similar services provided in the community, and are hereby set forth as follows:

#### CARROLL ENGINEERING

Principal	\$140.00/hour
Department Manager	\$135.00/hour
Professional V	\$130.00/hour
Professional IV	\$125.00/hour
Professional III	\$115.00/hour
Professional II	\$110.00/hour
Professional I	\$101.00/hour

Engineer II	\$95.00/hour
Engineer I	\$85.00/hour
Project Manager II	\$110.00/hour
Project Manager I	\$101.00/hour
Programmer III	\$130.00/hour
Programmer II	\$108.00/hour
Programmer I	\$98.00/hour
GIS Analyst II	\$93.00/hour
GIS Analyst	\$85.00/hour
Technician III	\$85.00/hour
Technician II	\$72.00/hour
Technician I	\$65.00/hour
Party Chief III	\$92.00/hour
Party Chief II	\$82.00/hour
Party Chief I	\$72.00/hour
Instrument Person	\$57.00/hour
Administrator	\$135.00/hour
Systems Coordinator	\$118.00/hour
Supervisor	\$111.00/hour
Field Representative III	\$85.00/hour
Field Representative II	\$72.00/hour
Field Representative I	\$65.00/hour
Administrative Assistant	\$80.00/hour
Clerical	\$62.00/hour
Clerk	\$42.00/hour

# GAADT PERSPECTIVES

Planner \$100.00/hour

# GAWTHROP GREENWOOD, PC

Partners & Associates \$200.00/hour Paralegals \$100.00/hour

# HEINRICH & KLEIN ASSOCIATES, INC.

Technical Staff/Drafting \$40.00/hour Principal \$110.00/hour

#### KEYSTONE MUNICIPAL SERVICES

Inspector/Engineer \$60.00/hour

#### LAMB MCERLANE PC

Partners & Associates \$200.00/hour Paralegals \$120.00/hour

YERKES ASSOCIATES

Principal \$170.00/hour Municipal Inspector \$75.50/hour Municipal Engineer or Group Manager \$115.75/hour

WILLISTOWN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Robert T. Lange, Chairman

William R. Shoemaker, Vice Chairman

George J. McHugh W. Member

Attest:

David R. Burman, Secretary